



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 682/2022**

ANITA ARORA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sumit Sinha, Adv.
versus

SWEETY ARORA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Vikram Singh
Dalal, Mr. Lalit Gupta, Mr.
Yashpriya Sahran, Mr.
Leebo Bose and Mr. Ankit
Singh, Advs. D-1 to 7
None for D-8
Mr. Abhay Kumar Tayal,
Adv. for D-9 (through VC)
Ms. Pratima N Lakhra,
CGSC (through VC) and
Mr. Chandan Prajapati
Advs. for D-10
Mr. Tushar Sannu and Mr.
Sahaj Karan Singh, Adv.
for D-11/NDMC

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER
29.10.2024

%

**IA No. 18061/2022 u/O XXXIX R.1 & 2 CPC by
plaintiff**

1. Reply has not been filed by any defendant. Same be
filed within two weeks. Rejoinder be filed before
29.11.2024.

IA No. 18062/2022 u/O II R.2 CPC by plaintiff

2. The captioned IA has been allowed by the Hon'ble
Court on 10.07.2024. Registry shall take note of the same.



CS(OS) 682/2022

3. As per office note, written statement, affidavit of admission/denial and documents filed by defendant no.9 have been returned under objections. Appropriate steps in this regard be taken.
4. Learned counsels for defendant nos. 1 to 7 and 10 and 11 submit that they be supplied with the copy of written statement of defendant no.9. Same be supplied today itself against acknowledgement. Remaining defendants shall file their written statement along with affidavit of admission/denial in accordance with the provisions of Law. Replication be filed as per law.
5. Summons sent to defendant no.8 received with the report that she is not residing at the address on record and telephonically, the son of defendant no.8 was informed about the matter.
6. Issue fresh summons and notice of the pending applications to defendant no.8 through all permissible modes on filing of PF and on fresh address returnable for the next date.
7. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings for 26.11.2024.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**
OCTOBER 29, 2024/cd

Click here to check corrigendum, if any