



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 682/2022**

**ANITA ARORA**

**.....Plaintiff**

Through: **Mr. Sumit Sinha, Adv.  
(through VC)**

**versus**

**SWEETY ARORA & ORS.**

**.....Defendants**

Through: **Mr. Lalit Gupta, Mr.  
Vikram Singh Dalal, Mr.  
Yashpria Sahran and Ms.  
Ishita Nautiyal, Adv. for  
D-1 to 7 (through VC)  
None for D-8  
Mr. Abhay Kumar Tayal,  
Adv. for D-9 (through VC)  
Ms. Pratima N Lakhra,  
CGSC and Mr. Chandan  
Prajapati, Adv. for D-10  
Mr. Tushar Sannu, ASC,  
for D-11/NDMC**

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI  
LALER (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**26.11.2024**

**%**

**IA No. 18061/2022 u/O XXXIX R.1 & 2 CPC by  
plaintiff**

1. Reply has not been filed by any defendant. Learned counsels for defendant nos. 1 to 7 and 9 submit that the contents of their written statement be read as reply to the captioned IA. Learned counsel for defendant nos. 10 submits that she does not wish to file reply to the captioned IA.

**IA No. 44498/2024 for condonation of delay in filing**



**written statement by defendant nos. 1 to 7**

2. As per office note, reply has been filed by LR's of plaintiff. Learned counsel for defendant nos. 1 to 7 submits that he does not wish to file rejoinder and will address arguments straightaway.

**IA No. 44692/2024 u/s 5 of Limitation Act for condonation of delay by Noida Authority/D9**

3. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he does not wish to file reply to the captioned IA and will address arguments straightaway.

**CS(OS) 682/2022**

4. Written statements of defendants nos. 1 to 7 and 9 are lying under objections. Learned counsel for defendant no.11 submits that even the written statement of defendant no.11 is lying under objection. Appropriate steps in this regard be taken.

5. Learned counsel for defendant no.10 submits that she will file an application seeking its deletion. Same be filed within two weeks.

6. Defendant no.8 remains unserved. No order for issuance of summons to defendant no.8 is being passed as the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court on a short date.

7. The file may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed i.e. 29.11.2024, for further directions.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)  
NOVEMBER 26, 2024/cd**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*