



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 682/2022**

ANITA ARORA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sumit Sinha, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

SWEETY ARORA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Vikram Singh Dalal
and Mr. Pratham Chawla,
Adv. for D-1 to 7
None for D8 &10
Mr. Abhay Kumar Tayal,
Adv. for D9 (through VC)
Mr. Tushar Sannu, ASC
and Ms. Ayushi Mishra,
Adv. for D11 (through
VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

27.03.2025

%

**IA No. 18061/2022 u/O XXXIX R.1 & 2 CPC by
plaintiff**

1. Learned counsel for defendant nos.1 to 7, 9 & 10 have already submitted that they do not wish to file reply to the captioned IA and contents of their written statement be read as reply. Last and final opportunity is granted to defendant no. 10 to file reply within two weeks.

CS(OS) 682/2022

2. Vide order dated 21.02.2025, the Hon'ble Court has taken on record the written statement of defendant nos.9 &



11 as status report. The Hon'ble Court further condoned the delay in filing written statement by defendant nos. 1 to 7 subject to payment of cost. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that cost has been paid by defendant nos.1 to 7.

3. Perusal of pleadings part reveals that the written statement of defendant nos. 1 to 7 and 9 is not tagged. Learned counsels for defendant nos. 1 to 7 and 9 shall check it up with the registry and get their written statement placed on record. Replications to written statement of defendant nos.1 to 7, 9 and 11 along with affidavit of admission/denial be filed in accordance with the provisions of law.

4. As per office note, amended memo of parties has been returned under objections. Appropriate steps in this regard be taken.

5. Service report of summons sent to defendant no.8 is awaited. Affidavit of service has been filed by the plaintiff, wherein it has been mentioned that the summons have been served upon defendant no.8 through speed post on 10.03.2025.

6. Written statement along with affidavit of admission/denial be filed by defendant no.8. Replication along with affidavit of admission/denial to written statement of defendant no. 8 be filed in accordance with the provisions of law.

7. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings on 12.08.2025.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

At 1.35 pm



8. At this stage, Ms. Pratima N. Lakra, CGSC and Mr. Chandan Prajapati, Advs. for defendant no.10 have appeared. They are apprised about today's order and next date of hearing.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
MARCH 27, 2025/cd**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any