



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 682/2022 & I.A. 12944/2025**

ANITA ARORA

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Sumit Sinha, Advocate.**

versus

SWEETY ARORA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through:

Mr. Lalit Gupta, Mr. Vikram Singh Dalal, alongwith Mr. Pankaj Kumar, Mr. Satwik Mitra, Mr. Anmol Ghai, Advs for Defendant Nos. 2 to 7.

Mr. Abhay Kumar Tayal, Adv. for D-9.

Ms. Pratima N. Lakra (CGSC) with Mr. Shalender Kumar Mishra and Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Advs.

Mr. Tushar Sannu, Mr. Fajallu Rehman, Advocates for Respondent NDMC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

17.02.2026

%

1. It is stated by learned Counsel for Defendants that replication has been filed by the Plaintiff beyond the maximum time prescribed under Rule 5 of Chapter VII of the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 without there being any application for condonation of delay. He states that, in any event, the delay cannot be condoned in view of the judgment passed by a Division of this Court in Ram Sarup Lugani v. Nirmal Lugani, 2020



SCC OnLine Del 1353.

2. List before the Ld. Joint Registrar on 16.04.2026 for consideration on the aforesaid aspect.
3. List before Court on 28.07.2026.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

FEBRUARY 17, 2026

S. Zakir